
 
 

14 January 2022 
 
 

Worthing Licensing & Control Committee A & B 
 

Date: 
 

24 January 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Steve Wills (Chair), Charles James (Vice-
Chairman), Mike Barrett, Henna Chowdhury, Dan Coxhill, Cathy Glynn-Davies, 
Margaret Howard, Kevin Jenkins, Sean McDonald, Richard Mulholland, Richard Nowak, 
Hazel Thorpe, John Turley, Nicola Waight and Rosey Whorlow 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Licensing and Control Committee A meeting of 

held on the 27 September 2021, the Licensing and Control Committee B meeting 
held on the 7 October 2021 and the Licensing and Control Committee B sub-
Committee meetings of the 7 July 2021, 15 September 2021 and the 18 October 
2021 copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

3. Public Question Time   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with 
Standing 
Order 11.2 
 
( Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

4. Review of Taxi & Private Hire Handbook  (Pages 1 - 216) 
 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 4 
 

Licensing and Control Committee B Matters 
 
5. Licensing Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Gambling Act Policy  (Pages 

217 - 284) 
 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 5 
 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221073364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Shelley-Ann Flanagan 
Lawyer 
Shelley.ann-flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



Licensing Committee

24 January 2022

Ward: N/A

Review of Taxi & Private Hire Handbook

Report by the Director for Communities

1.0 Summary

1.1 Members are invited to review the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing
Handbook following a wide consultation exercise. Members are requested to
consider the document and the representations received and any other appropriate
amendments.

2.0 Background

2.1 The council issues licences subject to specific conditions that are placed
on hackney carriage and private hire licences to ensure minimum
standards and public safety. Public Safety being the authority’s overriding concern.

2.2 Worthing Borough Council has operated with the current formal handbook since
2016 and a handbook is now seen as a common practice within all Local
authorities. The content has been regularly updated to reflect legislation
and good practice and this is a planned and general overview of the whole
document.

2.3 The Handbook sets out the principles the Council will apply when carrying out its
hackney carriage and private hire licensing functions. It acts as a guide to drivers,
vehicle owners, operators, officers and councillors involved in the trade.

3.0 Consultation

3.1 From 1 September - 26 October 2021 The Taxi and Private Hire handbook has been
the subject of an 8 week public and trade consultation exercise.

3.2 The exercise has received 56 representations from various stakeholders and
trade.

11

Agenda Item 4



3.3 As a result from the consultation period a repre
[...]
dge but also for the
following: safeguarding, disability & equalities, customer service, places of interest,
highway code, road signs, english and maths.

4.22 Not all companies operate with PDA systems, having a local knowledge test is
essential to the service that our local companies deliver to their customers and
visitors to the town.

4.23 A knowledge test is the most consistent way of training new drivers and our
neighbouring authorities also have these systems in place and we have a local
operator that supports this process by sponsoring new drivers into their company.

44



4.24 One of the biggest complaints received is the route taken or overcharging, relying on
an app or sat nav may not always give the shortest route unless programmed
correctly and a distraction to the driver relying on the sat nav screen.

4.25 Representation Appendix D
Vehicle size

● Allow smaller vehicles as they will be cheaper to buy and not so expensive to
run

● Allow 2 passenger vehicles which are ecologically friendly and cheaper to run

4.26 Licensing Information & Response
Currently we allow vehicles with

● The rear bench seat of the vehicle must be a minimum of 48 inches measured across
its narrowest part of the bench seat; all other seats must measure 16 inches.

● The driver’s seat is fully pushed back. There must be a gap of 7 inches between the
front of the rear seat the back of the front seat

● The rear seat has a 34 inch gap in height from the lowest part of the seat pad to the
roof.

The size of vehicle is important for passenger comfort and safety, These
measurements allow officers to assess if the vehicle is suitable for the number of
passengers applied for and on the whole a standard family saloon will meet these
requirements.

4.27 If an application was submitted for a vehicle with less than the standard number of 4
seats it would be considered.

4.28 Representation Appendix E
Introduce an Intended use policy and conditions:

4.29 An intended Use policy does not a
[...]
n
process as to which area the vehicle is intended to entirely or predominantly operate
from for the purposes of fulfilling pre-booked hirings. It will be incumbent upon the
proprietor of the vehicle to demonstrate to the Council’s satisfaction that it is intended
for the vehicle to undertake hirings predominantly within the licensing authority area.

● If the applicant indicates that the vehicle will not predominantly work within the
licensing authority area the application will normally be refused or if found to be acting
in such a way the vehicle licence may be revoked.

4.35 Representation Appendix F
Sight Support Worthing & RNIB various representation and suggestions to support
sight loss and disabled passengers travelling in Taxi and Private Hire licensed
vehicles.

● Mandatory disability training for all Taxi and Private Hire drivers, Ensuring all
drivers are aware of the law and the consequences for not complying with.

● Mandatory training every 2 years.
● Ensure all communications on or within the vehicle are accessible to people

with sight loss.
● The vehicle plate number in a large heavily contrasted print on the rear doors

and the back of the seats.
● CCTV Recording mandatory for every journey
● Minimum % of WAVs in the licensing policy and for no further licences to be

issued until the minimum is met.

4.36 Licensing Information & Response

● Training is applied to all applicants and existing drivers to undertake Disability
Awareness training every 3 years. If a complaint or investigation resulted in cause for
concern or a breach in legislation the local authority has the powers to prosecute,
suspend, revoke and or educate during this period.

66



● Vehicle plate numbers on the doors See appendix C at 4.17 to 4.19
● A review of signage may be a requirement. RNIB and other sight support agencies

could evaluate the appropriateness of the current signage and advise if necessary.
● Headrest advertising is currently permitted in vehicles future consideration on

advertising vehicle details to the passenger when travelling in the vehicle could be
considered.

● CCTV recording is compulsory for every journey and every booking made through
the licensed private hire operator call handler or booking app is recorded and will
include all details of the journey including GPS map tracking.

● Current CCTV conditions  and specifications
The proprietor shall check the system for malfunction at least once a month and, if a
repair or download is required, the vehicle may continue to be used provided any
malfunction is rectified within 24 hours.

● The equipment must be permanently wired to the vehicle power supply;
● The equipment to have a clear serial or other unique identification number;
● The equipment must not obstruct the driver's view of the road ahead;
● The camera(s) must record both forward and rear facing images;
● Images to be clear, date and time stamped, in colour and in high definition;
● There must be no facility to view previously recorded images from within

the vehicle;
● The equipment must be tamper proof;
● The equipment must have a built in battery backup;
● There must be an auto record function whether by ignition switch turn, door

opening, person motion sensor or vehicle in motion sensor and NOT just
activated by the driver alone;

● The equipment to have a minimum of 28 days image recording and
storage capacity;

Unfortunately this condition and specification is not full proof. Police and Local
authority officers have on more than 1 occasion been unable to obtain footage due to
the CCTV not working to a sufficient standard where the footage has either been
completely or partially lost, corrupted and or equipment tampered with, fuses
removed or cables disconnected.
Additional specifications are required to eliminate the failure of CCTV equipment. An
option for this committee to consider is for all licence holders to have a screen
installed into their vehicle which will enable them to instantly know that the CCTV
equipment is recording and consideration should also be made on the CCTV system
being serviced annually.

○ Wheelchair Accessible vehicles (WAV’s) in Worthing Borough are at an all
time low, the current policy was amended to address the decline. Currently all
Hackney Carriage saloon vehicles if ownership was transferred then the
vehicle would need to be changed to a WAV at the next renewal.

○ Worthing conditions also allow rear loading vehicles which are less expensive
to purchase.

○ Worthing currently has 7 Hackney Carriage WAV’s and 2 Private Hire WAV’s
In order to increase the fleets, alternative methods need to be sought and a
consultation with the trade and stakeholders.

○ An option may be to condition the Private hire operators that a % of their fleet
has to be wheelchair accessible.

77



4.37 Representation Appendix G
Guide dogs for the blind association representation

● Highlights the law
● Zero tolerance
● Medical exemption,
● Sample purchasing
● Disability equality training
● Disclosure and Barring service
● CCTV

4.38 Licensing Information & Response

● The handbook document contains the Council’s policy on procedures and standards
relevant to the licensing of the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire trade within the
borough of Worthing and is in accordance with the relevant legislation and best
practice The drivers undertake Equality training that includes Equality Act 2010.

● Zero tolerance to offences. Officers follow Public Health & Regulation enforcement
policy and work within the time parameters within the legislation.

● Medicals including exemptions are assessed by the council independent medical
advisor, who advises the licensing team on any course of action or further
assessments are required.

● Test (sample) purchasing is carried out if the local council receives a complaint or
suspects that there is noncompliance with either the law or conditions of licence.
Investigating any possible breaches of licensing legislation and taki
[...]
ing committee and will be
included in the updated version of the Taxi and Private Hire Handbook.

● Public service vehicles and Passenger carrying vehicle section at 8.16 and 8.17 in
the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire update to the handbook required

4.41 Representation Appendix I
The insight team representation

● More wheelchair accessible vehicles
● Allow wheelchair vehicles after 10 years old

4.42 Licensing Information & Response

● Wheelchair Accessible vehicles (WAV’s) in Worthing Borough are at an all time low,
the current policy was amended to address the decline. Currently all Hackney
Carriage saloon vehicles if ownership was transferred then the vehicle would need to
be changed to a WAV at the next renewal.

● Worthing conditions also allow rear loading vehicles which are less expensive to
purchase.

● Worthing currently has 7 Hackney Carriage WAV’s and 2 Private Hire WAV’s In order
to increase the fleets, alternative methods need to be sought and a consultation with
the trade and stakeholders.

● An option may be to condition the Private hire operators that a % of their fleet has to
be wheelchair accessible.

● Age of vehicle condition is in place that allows the maximum age limit of 10 years
may only be exceeded if the vehicle presented is in exceptional condition.

4.43 Any policies in place may be amended without a full review and or consultation for
clarity and if legislation requires it.

4.44 Various amendments have been made to the handbook  in accordance with,
legislation, implementation of new standards or procedures with third parties,
product availability and for clarification. The following amendments have taken place
and are highlighted in blue

4.45 Appendix I at 2.4
Additional guidance on  renewal  of DVLA driving licence applications
It is the responsibility of the licence holder to ensure that the DVLA licence remains
valid and any renewals to the DVLA are submitted before the expiry.
Applications online to the DVLA is the fastest way t
[...]
h due regard to the likely effect on, and the
need to do all it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its areas.  The
possible crime and disorder implications are clearly relevant factors in the
consideration of all licensing matters.  In giving "due regard" to these possible
implications members will consider and weigh up all the information available and
representations made, including those from the public and authorities particularly
the Police.

7.0 Financial implications

7.1 The costs in respect of officer time will be met from within the approved staffing
budget and are covered by the relevant fee charged to the taxi trade.

8.0 Recommendation
The Committee is asked to consider the representations received and
information on the Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Handbook. Members
are requested to make any necessary and compulsory amendments as
guided by the DfT statutory standards or recommend any further
amendments to the Taxi and Private Hire handbook that is used by the
local industry, new applicants, council officers and members when
considering Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing matters and or to
recommend further consultation for review at a future committee hearing.

Provide reasons for the decision.

1111



Tina Favier
Interim Director for Communities

Contact Officer
Teresa Bowley

Licensing Officer
Portland House
Richmond Road
Worthing
BN11 1HS
Tel: 01273 236146
Email: teresa.bowley@adur-worthing.gov.uk

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Taxi and Private Hire Handbook
Departments for Transports (DfT) Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards
National Disability Strategy July 2021

Representations
Trade
Appendix A - Tinted Window condition
Appendix B - CCTV
Appendix C - Knowledge tests
Appendix D - Vehicle size
Appendix E - Intended use policy

Stakeholders
Appendix F - Sight support Worthing & RNIB
Appendix G - Guide Dogs UK
Appendix H - Sompting Parish Council
Appendix I - Insight team

1212

mailto:tina.favier@adur-worthing.gov.uk

[...]
 Association

©} facebook. com‘groups/bheabta Wiorlelad Teoet her

YF @cabsbrighton . ‘

165





AdurDistrict Council and Worthing Borough Council Taxi and Private Hire
Handbook Consultation
1 message

Brian Butcher <Brian.Butcher@rnib.org.uk> 26 October 2021 at 18:20
To: "taxi.licensing@adur-worthing.gov.uk" <taxi.licensing@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

Cc: Roz Naylor-Smith <Roz@sightsupportworthing.org.uk>, Maureen 4SIGHT <maureeneej@gmail.com>

Dearlicensing team,
Please find below feedback on the above consultation from the RNIB & Guide Dogs.

4. Include in the mandatory disability training for all taxi & phv drivers specific training on how to guide passengers
with sight loss.

2. Move the mandatory training from 3 years to every 2 years.
3. Ensure that refusal of assistance dog ownersis highlighted more prominently & ensure thatall drivers are aware
that it may result in them losing their license if they do refuse.
4. Ensure all communications on or within the taxi are accessible to people with sight loss.

a. The numberof the taxi in large numbersin a heavily contrasted print on the rear doors & internally on the back of
the front seats.

b. CCTV recordings for every journey made mandatory. Protecting both passenger& driver.

5. For the widerdisability community we'd like to see a minimum % of WAV’sin the licensing policy & for the council
to adopt a policy of not issuing any furtherlicenses until that percentage has been met.

If you require anyfurther detail or explanation on any of the above then please don’t hesitate to get in touch.

Manythanks.

Brian

Brian Butcher

Community Connection Lead Volunteer,

London & The South East

RNIB(Royal National Institute of Blind People)

Campaign Volunteer, Guide Dogs.

NHS Vaccination champion.

Trustee @ Sight Support Worthing.

NB:This is a volunteer role & am available M,T & Wedsonly.

m: 07500608008
e: Brian.Butcher@rnib.org.uk
w: rnib.org.uk Pace

Adur & Worthing Gounelle
Licensing Unit
RECEIVED

26 OCT 2021
        
  
 
 
wana seteeneeeceensccecenueee.. Initials

 

166













Aeoendtx &,?

Adurand Worthing Borough Council Taxi and Private Hire consultation
1 message

Karishma Shah <Karishma.Shah@guidedogs.org.uk> 26 October 2021 at 18:40
To: "taxi.licensing@adur-worthing.gov.uk" <taxi.licensing@adur-worthing.gov.uk>

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please find attached consultation response from Guide Dogs for The Blind

 

 

    

 

Association.

Bee Unit

Thanks -ECEIVED |

26 OCT 202/

Karishma Shah eneatttenetattteeceeeee inifiate'

Regional Policy and Campaigns Manager (South East)

| use She/Her pronouns

Guide Dogsfor the Blind Association

M: 07554 587 304

E: Karishma.shah@guidedogs.org.uk

W: www.guidedogs.org.uk

®e Guide ey7®

@& Dogs  
MCWtM alla cel ale
people with sight loss
live the life they choose.

guidedogs.org.uk

167









e®e Guide
@° Dogs
Guide Dogs response to AdurDistrict Council and Worthing Borough
Council Taxi and Private Hire Handbook Consultation (September
2021)

12 October 2021

About Guide Dogs:
Guide Dogs provides mobility services to increase the independence of
people with sight loss in the UK. Alongside our mobility, work we

campaign to break down physical and legal barriers to enable people
with sight loss to get around on their own terms.

Introductions:
There are an estimated 35,400 people living with sight loss in the west
sussex area (RNIB, 2019).
Taxis and private hire vehicles (PHVs) and the door to doorservice

they provide are essential for disabled people. They are particularly
important for the independenceof blind and partially sighted people,
whoare unable to drive, and often face barriers when using public

transport. However, accessing taxis and PHVs can be a majorchallenge
for assistance dog owners. A 2019 Guide Dogs survey found that 73% of

assistance dog owners who have experienced an access refusal were

refused by a taxi or PHV driver in a one year period - despite this being
a criminal offence under the Equality Act 
[...]
arshals if available. 
 

216



Licensing & Control Committee B

24 January 2022

Ward: All

Gambling Act 2005
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

Report by the Interim Director for Communities

1.0 Summary

1.1 Members are invited to review the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy in
relation to the Gambling Act 2005, and then invite Council to endorse its
recommendations and adopt an updated policy on 22 February 2022.

1.2 In accordance with the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 (the act)
the Council’s Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has been reviewed following
consultation with the authorities, stakeholders, interested parties and public. The
consultation list is attached at Appendix A.

1.3 There are no fundamental changes to the policy, only minor amendments updating
the policy to reflect changes made to the Gambling Commission's Guidance to
licensing authorities in April 2021(and parts updated in May 2021). There are also
some minor changes to incorporate name & date changes.

1.4 The draft Gambling Policy is attached at Appendix B. All changes proposed to the
existing policy are highlighted in yellow. All changes suggested as a result of
representation during consultation, and which were deemed non-controversial, are
highlighted in orange.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Gambling Commission is the lead agency responsible for the administration
and enforcement of the Gambling Act 2005. Its responsibilities include the licensing
of operators & issuing of personal licences. Local authorities are responsible for the
licensing of premises used for gambling within their area, some local enforcement
and the issuing of permits.

2.2     The provisions of the act require the Council review its Statement of Gambling
Licensing Policy at least every three years.

2.3      Worthing Borough Council’s current statement of Licensing Policy under the
Gambling Act 2005 was endorsed by this committee and subsequently approved by
the Council in Octob
[...]
s and interested parties may make representations on
applications for premises licences, their variation or review applications. The
Act defines “Interested parties” as the bodies or individuals who are entitled to
make representations to licensing authorities on applications for the grant,
variation or review of premises licences. In addition, interested parties may
themselves seek a review of a premises licence. Interested parties are
defined in paragraph 7.1. Other than those that qualify as interested parties,
the council will require written evidence that a person ‘represents’ someone
who either lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected by
the authorised activities and/or business interests that might be affected by
the authorised activities. A letter from one of these persons requesting the
representation is sufficient.

15.7 Representations regarding an application may be positive or negative,
although only negative representations, relevant to the licensing objectives,
would result in a Licensing Sub-Committee hearing and determination of an
application.

21
247

http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/licensing-and-permits/gambling/


Irrelevant, frivolous, vexatious representations

15.8 Any representation which in the opinion of the Senior Licensing Officer is, on
the balance of probabilities, irrelevant (does not relate to the licensing
objectives), frivolous or vexatious shall not be considered. The Senior
Licensing Officer is empowered to make a decision, which would result in the
representation not going before the Licensing Sub-Committee.

15.9 In cases of doubt as to whether a representation is irrelevant, frivolous or
vexatious the Senior Licensing Officer will consult with the Chairman of the
Licensing and Control Committee or with legal advisors as appropriate.

Registering to speak, or be represented, at a Committee Hearing

15.10 Any person making a relevant representation that wishes to speak or be
represented at a Licensing
[...]
ncils/
https://twitter.com/adurandWorthing
https://www.youtube.com/user/AdurandWorthing

	Agenda
	4 Review of Taxi & Private Hire Handbook
	2021 - WBC  Handbook - consultation
	Appendices A - I
	statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards
	Contents
	Statutory Taxi & Private Hire Vehicle Standards 
	1. Introduction   
	2.Consideration of the Statutory Taxi and Private HireVehicle Standards
	3.Administering the Licensing Regime
	4. Gathering and Sharing Information 
	5. Decision Making 
	6. Driver Licensing 
	7. Vehicle Licensing  
	8. Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licensing 
	9. Enforcing the Licensing Regime 
	Annex – Assessment of Previous Convictions 
	Annex – Disclosure and Barring Service information 
	Annex – CCTV Guidance 
	Annex - Staying Safe: Guidance for Passengers 



	5 Licensing Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Gambling Act Policy
	App A - WBC GA 2005 Policy Consultation List
	App B - WBC GA 2005 Draft Policy - Jan 2022
	App C - Rep from Richard Tuset CEO's Office (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing & Control Committee A 

24 January 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Steve Wills (Chair) 

Councillor Charles James (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Ferdousi Henna 
Chowdhury 
Councillor Dan Coxhill 
Councillor Cathy Glynn-Davies 
Councillor Margaret Howard 
Councillor Kevin Jenkins 
 

Councillor Sean McDonald 
Councillor Richard Mulholland 
Councillor Richard Nowak 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe 
Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 

 
Absent 
 
Councillor Nicola Waight 
 
LCCAB/10/21-22   Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members 

 
There were declarations of interest or substitute members 
 
LCCAB/11/21-22   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the Licensing and Control Committee A meeting held on 
the 27 September 2021, the Licensing and Control Committee B meeting held on the 7 
October 2021 and the Licensing and Control Committee B sub-Committee meetings of 
the 7 July 2021, 15 September 2021 and the 18 October 2021 be approved as the 
correct record. 
 
LCCAB/12/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
LCCAB/13/21-22   Review of Taxi & Private Hire Handbook 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, a copy of 
which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 4. The report invited members to review the Hackney Carriage 
& Private Hire Licensing Handbook following a wide consultation exercise. Members 
were requested to consider the document and the representations received and any 
other appropriate amendments. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report to the Committee and went through responses 
received as a result of consultation on the issue.  
 
Members were told of representations in relation to the tint levels of rear side windows. 
Members discussed a condition concerning the restriction of vehicles with a certain level 



 
2 

of tint in rear windows. Evidence was put forward concerning both the levels of standard 
tint from main vehicle manufacturers and submissions from Sussex Police stating that 
passengers in the rear seats should be visible when looked upon from outside. 
Representations from the trade stated that the condition reduced the amount of vehicles 
available for purchase for use and that the cost of replacing windows was prohibitively 
expensive. During debate members learned that Brighton and Hove and Arun did not 
have conditions relating to the tint of rear windows and that Adur had removed such 
conditions from its handbook in the previous week. Five vehicles in the previous 3 years 
had been rejected on the grounds of windows with too heavy a tint. Members discussed 
the matter. Members discussed the matter and there it was recognised that there was an 
overall difficult economic situation and that it was favourable to have a consistent 
standard across neighbouring authorities. The Committee was minded to remove the 
condition, however it was considered that privacy glass should be prohibited and it was 
agreed by vote that the policy be changed so that there be at least 30% light 
transmission in the windows concerned. 
 
Members discussed representation in relation to the operation of CCTV in vehicles. The 
Committee was told that in relation to CCTV police and the local authority had on more 
than one occasion been unable to obtain CCTV information due to footage being partially 
lost, corrupted and or equipment tampered with, fuses removed or cables disconnected. 
It was proffered that the installation of a screen that installed in vehicles would enable 
drivers and passenger to know instantly that the CCTV was recording and functioning. 
Members were told that those vehicles without a screen could have one retrofit for £66 or 
if rented there would be a cost of £2.46 to the driver. Members debated the CCTV issue 
and there was support for the compulsory installation of a CCTV screen. They were told 
that 32% of date requested by police and the local authority had been corrupted due to a 
variety of reasons. Given public safety concerns in relation to the operation of installed 
CCTV and the benefit to falsely accused drivers, members agreed to add a condition that 
the CCTV Screens be made compulsory and that the fitting be carries out within 6 
months. 
 
Members discussed a representation that claimed that the knowledge test was too 
complex and that PDA systems and google maps showed routes. Members were told 
that the knowledge test was also for safeguarding, disability and equalities, customer 
service, places of interest, highway code, road signs, English and maths. The knowledge 
test also provided assurance that drivers with local knowledge on the most efficient 
routes to take at the various times of day. Members considered that matter and agreed 
that current policies concerning testing were robust and that no changes were necessary.  
 
Members discussed a representation that asked for the allowance of smaller vehicles 
and two passenger vehicles on the basis that they were cheaper to buy, maintain were 
more ecologically friendly. Members were told that the size of the vehicle was important 
to passenger comfort and safety. If an application was submitted for a vehicle with less 
than the standard number of four seats then it would be considered. Given the 
submission from officers members agreed that the current policy was sufficient and not in 
need of change. 
 
The licensing officer introduced a representation which had asked for the implementation 
of an intended use policy. Members were told that an intended use policy did not allow 
hackney carriages to predominately work outside of its licenced area. Members were told 
that pertinent questions were asked as part of an application process there was 
legislation in this regard but introduction of such a policy would codify things locally. The 



 
3 

inclusion of an intended use policy would require further consultation from the trade. 
/members agreed that an intended use policy by put out to consultation with the trade. 
 
Members discussed a representation in relation to the amount of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles available. Members were told that policies had been amended to address the 
decline in wheelchair accessible Hackney Carriages. All saloon type hackney carriages 
would need to be wheelchair accessible if ownership was transferred at the next licence 
renewal. It was proffered that the only way to increase wheelchair accessible vehicles in 
private hire was to add a condition that operators need to have a percentage of their fleet 
as wheelchair accessible Members agreed that the availability of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles was important and approved a consultation with private hire operators on a 
potential addition to conditions placing an obligation to have at least 10% percentage of 
their fleet as wheelchair accessible. Further points within the representation were 
considered and it was agreed that consultation be carried out on the following: all 
communications on or within the vehicle should be accessible to people with sight loss, 
that the vehicle plate number be in a large heavily contrasted print on the rear doors and 
the back of the seats. 
 
Members discussed a representation from Guide Dogs for the Blind Association and 
were satisfied that representations made were already covered in the handbook or had 
been discussed previously in the meeting. 
 
Members discussed a representation from Sompting Parish Council on a number of 
matters including DBS checks for booking staff. Upon investigation it was determined that 
the matters set out in the representation had already been covered in the handbook. 
 
Members discussed a representation submitted via the Council’s Insight team on the age 
of hackney carriage vehicles and were told that vehicles older than 10 years in 
immaculate condition were considered for licence. Members agreed that no changes to 
the current handbook were necessary in this regard but welcomed the representation 
 
Changes coming from statutory guidance and highlighted in the report at paragraphs 
4.45 to 4.48 were debated and the committee agreed to add these matters into the 
handbook 
 
Resolved  
 

i) That the handbook be approved as amended, 
 
ii) That additional consultation be carried out where necessary and indicated above 

 
LCCAB/14/21-22   Licensing Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Gambling Act 

Policy 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy 
of these minutes as item 5. Members were invited to review the draft statement of 
licensing Policy and invite Council to adopt the updated policy. 
 
The Licensing officer introduced the report to the committee, summarising proposed 
changes and representations received. Members were also given an overview of the 
changing situation regarding gambling with an increase of online gambling and a 



 
4 

decrease in traditional betting shops, particularly with regards to legislation concerning 
fixed odds betting terminals. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and agreed to recommend the policy to full council 
for adoption 
 
Resolved: that the committee recommend the draft statement of licensing policy for 
adoption by Full Council. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 

 

 


